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County Board of Appeals of Baltimore Uounty ¢

| et ! . OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49
IN THE WATTER OF BEFORE THE . vl 400 WASHINGTON AVENUE
'THE APPL 0 TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

WILLIAM H. MATHEVS COUNTY BOARD OF APFEALS ‘

' FOR A VARIANCE ON PROPERTY : > ‘ (410) 887-31E0 - . N

LOCATED ON THE NORTH SIDE OF OF , ‘ = e 1liem H. Mathews Cefore The '

EAST BURKE AVENUE, 239' EAST _ June 18, 1902 . W.lliam H. Mathews : ’ RTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Al gty PRETIORS com 2 B gf."g”‘ Road County Board of Appeals ' I HEREBY CERTIFY, that on this s day of January, 1987, a
SLric

!
fe-asi-a . of : copy of the foregoing Request to Strike Appearance was mailed,

" (10 E. BURK AVENUE)
' 9TH ELECTION DISTRICT *  CASE NO. |
i var. - Lot width of 35 in.
g * * * * * * * : ; lieu of 70'; Side Yard Baltimore County prepaid to: William H. Mathews, 4 Linden Terrace, Phyllis i
‘ : setbacks; I.aot area of y M

ORDER OF DISHMise™ | ' 6370 S.F. in lieu of e fate ' Friedman, Esquire, People's Counsel and Peter M. Zimmerman
- 8050 S.F. for a two (2) ’

Mr. William H. Mathews “ apt. dwelling Esquire Deput Peopl 8 ouse Towson
| | _ . : eputy prle's Counsel Court H
This matter comes before this Board on appeal from a dec] : Towson, MD 21204 b'¢ ' ' | |

:'of the Zoning Comnissioner dated Juna 18, 1986.

1992, the Board of Appeals RE: Case No.:86-481-A » : : _
{ WHEREAS, by letter dated April 16, ’ pPp ase No.i86-481-A - REQUEST T PPEARAN

. notified the parties of record in the above-entitled matter that . r | |
%Lthe appeal would be dismissed for lack of prosecution after a Dear Mr. Mathews: ' _ Mr. Chairmen, plesse strike the aspearmnce of Hewtam A. ‘ M&ZW
i ' ' NEWTON A, WILLIAMS

period of 30 days; and . Enclosed is a copy of the Order of Dismissal issued this date ; Williams and Nolan, Plumhoff and Williams, Chartered, on behalf

WHKEREAS, the Board has not received a reply from its letter of

i'Apcil 16, 1992, within 30 days as requested;
I THEREFORE, the Board will, on its own Motion,

.by the County Board of Appeals in the subject matter. ' of the Petitioner, William K. Mathews, at his request, who will

dismlss the Very truly yours, either appear in proper person herein, or represented by new

{
within appeal. 2 Ehteen @’W’ counsel, at his option.

IT IS HERESY ORDERED this _jgtn day of June , 1992 by
| athleen C. Weidenhammer

gjthe Ccocunty Board of Appeals of Paltimore County that the above- | raiasen C. Waidenhammer | % ﬂg ,
' referenced appeal in Case No. 86-481-A be and the same is hereby #. r?;l,’
; encl., ‘ NEWTON A, WILLIAMS

 DISMISSED. -
r COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS , cc: Mr. Jeffrey Yarchin, Vice President ‘ ' W
. Tlalim , 2 Wolbbosns

CF BALTIMORE COUNTY ‘ Towson Manor Village '
gy John Gilfus NOLAN, PLUMHOFF & WILLIAMS,

r L)
CHARTERED

Y . ﬂ--W | eople's Counsel for Baltimore County
WLZ&W / /; g P. David Fields 204 W, Pennsylvania Avenue

William T. Hackett, Chairman Lawrence E. Schmidt Towson, Maryland 21204
W. carl Richards : (301) 823-7800
ocket Clerk -Zoning
ygfnold Jablon, Director of
Zoning Administration

LAW OFFICES LAW OFFICES

NOLAN, PLUMHOFF ks NOLAN, PLUMHOFF
& WILLIAMS, & WILLIAMS,
CHARTERED CHARTERED

Printea on Recyciec Paoer

a P W o

PETITION ZONING VARTANCES BLCFORE THE one-half of a fifty or sixty-year-old, two-stary duplex dwelling. The reti- Although B.R.-zoned property is nearby, the property improved with the area variances, but when the area variance requested impacts density defined
;Ig‘g‘og g?sgo}sﬁr}égagv?%eé? ot ZONING COMMISSIONER : tioner lives on Linden Terrace, directly behind the instant site, which is other half of the duplex adjoining the subject property to the west and the by the particular zoning classification, it is clear thot such a variance
glil;];;;ézenue) - 9th Electi-n OF BALTIMORE COUNTY . separated by a paper alley that has since been closed by order of the County property on the opposite side to the east are zoned D.R.16. Section _ cannot be granted. Section 402.2 requircs a lot area of 8,050 square feet for
William H. Mathews, Case No. 86-481-A Adminlstrative Officer. One-half of the alley is now assigned to each of the ; ‘ 1B01.1.B.1, BCZR, defines RTA as any D.R. zone or part thereof which lies a two-family dwelling in a D.R.16 Zone. The Petitioner has only 6,370 square

Pet iFioner properties owned by the Petitioner, thereby effectively extending each to a ' within 300 feet of any point on a dwelling other than an apartment building. ; feet of lot area, approximately 1,700 s'quare feet less than the requiremeat,
* ok ok ok  * * * common boundary line. The Petitioner has spent 520,000 in renovating the : | There is no question that the subject property is within an RTA. A residen- ‘ A D.R.16 zone permits 16 gross density units per acre. Burke Avenue has many
FINDINGS GF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW property. See Petitioner’s Exhibit 2, photographs. He now wishes to separate tial transition use is any use permitted as of right in Section 1BOl.l.A, duplexes on lots comparable to the Petitioner's, and it is evident that the

The Petitioner herein requests variances to permit a lot width of 35 feet this single-family Gwelling into two apa rtments, one upstairs and the other BCZR, There is also no question that the Petitioner's proposed use is a maximm density for the immedizte area has already been utilized. If the
in lieu of the required 70_feet, side yard setbacks of zero feet and 9 feet in downstalrs, each with a separate access and separate living quarters and A residential transition use. A residential transition use is permitted, of variance to the lot area were granted, it would effectively increase the
lieu of the required 15 feet, and a lot area of 6,370 square feet in lieu of kitchens_. The house is presently rented to two individual professional ' course, if it satisfies those conditions delineated in Section 1B0l.l.B.l.b., residential density beyond that which is otherwise allowable.
the reguired 8,050 square feet for a two-family dwelling, as more particu- persons, one llving upstairs and the other downstairs, but both shar;e the BCZR. The 35' x 232' lot dimensions prevent the satisfaction of Section Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hear-
1arly described on Fetitioner's Exhibit 1. single kitchen downstairs. The Petitioner is willing to restrict any prospec-— 1B01.B.1.b.3.(a) and (b), BCZR, in this case. l ing on this Petition held, and for the ressons siven sbove, the remested
Th> Petitioner appeared and testi/ =d and was represented by Counsel. tive temancy to two couples with no children and no students. . Therefore, the first issue te e determined is whether the proposed use " ' variances should be not granted.
This neighborhood has had a long and troubled history involving absentee ; is exempted from the RTA requiremests, In In Re: F & S Limited Partnership, Therefore, IT IS OFDERED by the Zoning Comissioner of Baltimore County,

Peggy Madden and Jane Eagle, adjacent property owners, as well as other nesroy
landlords and Towson State students. The proliferation of illegal rooming Case No. 84-52-X, the Board of Appeals of Baltimore County determined that the : this /8 +h Gay of June, 1986, that the Ferition for Zoning Variances be

residents, testified on his behalf. Collier Conklin, President, Linden Vil-

houses and conversions has caused much consternation to those residents who : AddlEd | .

lage Community Association, who owns a nearby house and resides in Towson, and RTA recuirements do not apply as long as no external changes or additions are .and is hereby DENIED.
o . have lived in the commnity for many years arnd to those new families who : : :

Hugh Gelston, an expert rsal estate appraiser, also testified on his behalf. requested, See Section 1B01,B.l1.d, BCZR., This decision was appealed to the N

desire to stabilize and maintain its economic and social structure. However, : Circuit Court, where it was upheld, and then to the Court of Special A 1s, - ﬁ/v/é/'

In addition, the Petitioner presented petitions in support of his request. _ v
i : ] i j i i ; : Zonirg i g
this particular case boils down to the installation of a kitchen, i.e., a > _‘ where it was also upheld. There are no external changes or additions proposed Baitmsgéﬁgi; of

See Petitioner's Exhibit 3. Shannon Powers, Burkleigh Square Commnity Asso—
stove, sink, and refrigerator. The Petitioner already rencs the house to two by the Petitioner. Unless the Board either changes or alters its interpreta- ; AJ/srl

ciation and a resident of the community, and Jeffrey Yarchin, Towson Manor |
pecple and could rent to two couples, thereby avoiding the "rooming house™ ; tion of its applicability to existing buildings, the decisions of the Circuit ‘, cc: Newton A Willimms, Fsquire

\g Mr. Jeffrey Yarchin

Qs ﬂs. Shanuon Powers

Viilage Association ard also a resident of the community, appeared in opposi-

vz

L : L. . rpitfall. Living quarters, with access to each from each, already exist. | , ) : T :
""3 }go%_ George Rick, an adjacent property owner, testified that he was not % c COUEI;L’. and the Court of Special Appeals, although the latter is unreported, are
. ‘ : BS
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: , iti i secti r ans b s s . . .

% . oppasgd to the request as long as the Petitioner did not rent to Towson State

'

le's Counsel

on 3C7, Baltimore County Zoning Requlaticns (BCZR;. e 4 f‘: disagr nt there might be.
T S 3 E

Before the criteria established by Section 307 can be applied to the ,. _ %As +0 the second issue of whether a lot area may be varianced to satisfy
=

T

ts. Joseph O'Brien, another adjacent property owner, testified that he

3
Fds
3 F
(L 9P

ot opposed.

] Pefifioner's reguest, two issues must be addressed, i.e., the application of ‘ ':4 x I _ . cees . ;.
restimony indicated that the Petitioner purchased the subject pioperty, w . t‘iion 462.2, the Petitioner has a much more difficult terrain to cross

i
L

[ &) . 4 o
thé ‘Residential Transition Area (RTA) and whether the required lot area may be ; s . I . . . . - .
bl (RTR) Y v FEaon 307 specifically prohibits density from being varianced by the Zoaing

on Burke Averme and zoned D.R.16, in 1984, It is improved with

[
o
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A b : e T . Corlfb‘issioner. Certainly, the Zoning Commissioner has the authority to grant

K
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Petition for Zoning Variance to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

) RIaPrs \ e tc , il difficulty | ZONING DESCRIPTION
PETITION FOR ZONING VARIANCE %S 5! . for the following reasonst(indirate hardship or practical difficulty) '

s - ZONING DECCRIPTTON
s . v : bt s2 too large and expensive to r intain as a - - ; the @istance of Two hundred :
TO THE ZONING COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMORE COUNTY: ; 1. Bxicting 3:iP5iRsagehon : ' SRGIIEING on the north side of Durke Avenus at the gista

: _ R R BEGINNTNG on the North side of RBurke Avenue at a distence of 209
s ‘ _ _ m the corner formed bty the interscction g Stence of 20¢
. . ~hich i ; ides o. the building : and ninety-nine (299) fert easterly from i < 3 feet east of the intersection of the rth side of Purk
. | ituate in Baltimore Countv and which is ‘oined bty other 2 acartment dwellings on both si ) 1 . the North side of Burke Avenue and the Esst side of the York Turnpike Road _ : * 1n o af > NOr Side of Purke Avenue and the
ersizned, legal owner(s) of the property situa . ition for a 2. Adjoined ty : ; rty is & rart in ! of the North si ur ) . : = east side of Vork Boad indi i 5
dpmx’gggduixrlldthe gdescripifon and plat attached hersto and made a pari hereof, hen.aby petfx.t1+he required and throughout the DR—}G zone of which tl::.s p;gs:esyon the mouth side (or fect west of the centerline of Yoyk Hoad). ZBeirgknowsn-as 1ot #10 orr Road, thence binding on the north side of Burke Awvonue
| 402.1 to permit e lot width of 35 feet in liew of % addition to many existing iwo apartment town

. 35 feet thence northerly at right anales 1o Rurke Averme 182 feet +o th
. : belonging _ _ i ! , ang e e Avenua eet to the
' o . geteonth—ocsntury.plat _of land formerly hel : sorth side of a 20 foot allev, thence vesterly hinding on the south
Varlance from Section __ 402+ 1 to permit a 10t widi o aTaE of Burke Avemue. . -n to be built in . to—the—estate—of Henry Bowen,Esgey—Liber—831,Folio—328;~parcel-373 . ‘ : ide of sai : i sect a 1i g -

T0 fee‘% and side Sﬂbac]{.: ot(‘ﬁO ;e,jcfmﬁ ti{lqelieu of the recuired 15 feet and a \ Adjacent to a 5 storey effice b“ild”}ﬁ in : ?111 E;i;::. ? FthEITCIiaT DistrivtyPeowsvnyMasytzgndy The lot then binds on the North side ; 2;13 %:mia;geaiil:zeiffi:inngge og ie_esgfto 1?teriect a1 11263 dravn nerth
-e NG9 eethYgBEg:me]:i;‘ i::—'i iﬁ%i@u of -the‘ recuired RC50 scuare feet for a the spring of 1986 and other cgzmz:c;aiv::s?ty :nd the busy Burke and York : of Burke Avenue 35 feect thence northerly at right angles to Burke Avenue 182 . Daq:s,inc,' throuah the c‘entefof Ee mgilfiiﬁqéisdis'Slfcl;gewaﬁv?ng? i{:dp

Jot area of . ree : - e i - n Towson a8 % b * - i g s iS¢ - ; ' ing de ihed and of 7 rect,

%;j ares of 6370scuare 200 yard:. gi less from Tow fTert -Eo the south s:.fie of a Formerly 20 feel wnpaved grass alley formerly ; house erec':te'ad‘on the lot ncw being described and of the house erected

F Hnter:;: ;up;ort from all smrrounding immediate meighbors and theti > n - - b . i . on the adjoining lot to the west therenf and thence southerly reversing
E ve =] b . i < " h8red b r-e—y O b —r S P r—o4 28 O—0 = JELLEES A )

“Ibe Zoning Reguiations of Ballimare County, to the Zoning Law of Baliimore County; for the Linden Village Commmity Accociation, none of whom have eny objection ' ' 5
§$Ilo;ing rea%sons: (indicate hardship or practical difficuity) to this variance recuest.

o

; _ said line so drawn and hinding thereon and nassing through said
. . STty ATy ETd ) —pascing o—the—center—o ei5—§140¥"*°‘. division wall 177 feet to the place of beqirring. '
ble housing in the heart of downtown Towson is critical. each—adjoining properiy~— Thence Westerly birnding on thetzouih §1de iﬁ said °

Need for remsonable housin "araabl 11 fe-t e or less to intersect & line drawn Northerly from e y 10 by : i i d j

| ‘ racomable .nd fiorcable . alley 35 fest mor r T Py Knowm as Fast Burke Avenue in the 6th Flection District,
Too difficult to rent a 5 bedroz? hous;n::nzce expenses and still make : place of beginring at right angles to Burke Avenue and passing through the :
rate totmeet the mortgage and other ma center of the partition or diviﬁion wall :fdthe :ﬁused?zizzzg ggttgg i;z west
a profit. - even hirher density now being described and of the house erected on e ad) Lo ;
Located in a high density DR-16 zone next door to an g therof and thence sontherly reversing said line co doaim and binding theron
BR-CS!zone. und passing through said divisén wall mentioned in the descrlp?lon of this lotg

P

(SEE ATTACHED)

Proprrty is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations. f{/ﬂ-«.h-u,% ad |0 Faal 5—c¢uL‘e Avencer uuw;‘ 5'7% %,c-'{i;'w$x~o}%ﬁ.‘f.—_t -

Jari isi I te., upon filing of this
w to pay expenses of above Variance advertising, posting, etc,, ng
e=titiI<’Jn(}ra‘r“1§= fi%iﬁgr agprei tgpand are ta be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of
%altimo,re County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law For Baltimore County.

1/We do solemnly declare and affirm.
under the penalties of perjury, that I/we
are the legal owner(s) of the property

which is the subject of this Petition. ' . 177 %uj L . /’,‘.».u 3/ 3 “‘“":’j
5 : Legal Owner(s): ' ,
CoapdrpetPurelaser:
William H. Mathews William H. Mathews
b | . & ol - s

(Type or Print Name)

¢ Signature
4 Linden Terrace

City and State

658 1111 {work)
321 6654 (home)

Altorney for Petitioner:
Newton Williams, Es-

( or Prini Name) .
Ej‘p: W. FPennsylvania Ave,
‘owson, Maryland 21204
City and State

Name, address ard phone number of legal owner, con-
tract purchaser & representative to be contacted

Lity and Staie

Attogney's Telephone No.:
\K\\‘)‘ Y3 P

| e |
TN PO 20TV @ CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

VARIANCES
9th Election District
Case No. 36-481-A

LOCATION: North Side of East 19 86

Buirke Avenue, 299 fecr bast of oo TOWSON, MD., cccemmoe @ 9 , 19, Y : ' : | BALTIMORE COUNTY OFFICE OF PLANNING § ZONING

DATEAND TME wons) | rtis | uh
: Wednesday, May y ronyed 2 - C t Offi B .ld.
) : nexed advertisement was A +) 4 e Buildin
Péanﬂ?ésg:sffaua(}:rfé;aounl:oa, THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the an : 111 W. Chesapeake Avegue
ounty 1ce Building, W. 1
E(l;:;!:;:“e Avenue, '-]'owm:ln, published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper printed _ TOWSOB, Maryland 21204

T Zoni ool b _ _ ] _ aring on Your petition has been received and accepted for filing this
more Conty, by authorty of tne g and published in Towson, Baltimore County, Md., appearing 22nd day of April 1586 p g

ing Act and Regulations of Bairimore ’ .
County, will hoid a public hearing:

Petition for Zoning Variances ta per-
mit a kot width of 35 feet in licu of the
required 70 feet, sice yard setbacks of {3
feet on the West side (adjoining duplex |
wall), 9 fect on the East side {opcn .

y f
porch) in licu of the required 15 f :i

and w lot area of 6370 square feet in | ’ i :

of the required 8050 square feet for a| ' TN
Wo-apartment dwelling, -

Being the property of William H.‘ - RNOLD LON

Mathews, as shown on plat plan filed

_ Zoning Ssioner - ' 1LL53 DALTIMORE counTy
with the Zoning Office, ¥ - .

In che event that this Petition!s} is

" . .. %@% ri)F PLANNING & ZONING
ranted, & buildi it : B W iiam H, Mathews P . James E. D ) ,MARYLAND 21201'.'1
CERTIFICATE OF POSTING e withi e e o may be Petitioner Received by: yer i

| 494-3353
’ i in ssioner ! A . Petitionﬂr's
ZONING DEPARTMENT OF BALTIMORE COUNTY &/ 1 7/ # il however v gy sivner | Publisher

b e Attorney Newton Williams, Faq. Cgairman, Zoning Plans ARNOLD JADLOH :

a s1ay of the issuance of said permit Advisory Committee N

‘durmg this period for good cause | Cost Df Adver (L} ; . JE.AN M. H‘ JUNG

%vf:g;;u;; u’f“aﬁi‘e“}lﬁi‘ rcened 2rtising | ZONING COMMISSIONER DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
a ar made at the hearing. : . .

' By Order Of '

S A7 Sb

of Baltimore County

| o _ May 21, 1986

Petitioner: _.[41/ 4 232t // Vel R/.éfft’.:‘.---_-_-, .

- : BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND - No. "1 8502
Location of propecty:.._ /L3 . L LTuiks Live., AL X oMb | ISCELLANE S o VENUE DIVISION "

Newton A. Williams, Esquire
MISCELLANE CASH RECEIPT

Nolan, Plunhoff & Williams, Chartered
204 West Pennsylvania Avenue

lf»,', /’_;5, Towson, Maryland 21204

DATE .
: I _ : RE: PETITION FOR ZONING VARTANCES

’ 7 7 K b ar L ; . , ' ' ' _ N/S of East Burke Ave., 299' E of York Rd,
‘%Ké;f_ef:i:y__yﬁ./_gﬁn__‘iz_.ﬁf ----------- o ‘ AMouuriJ’ﬁ-?’ 20 : ) (10 East Burke Ave.) !
Rer arks: e mmce——————— . : ' ! ' 9th Electicn Distirict

A, ” -—.,- % ) RECEIVED " [ 2. o ‘ : : William H, Mathews ~ Petitioner
Posted by W%f‘;{f{ . - ] " | e ‘ : : Case No, G6-431-A
/ .

account___f - £/ F

Numter of Slgne:

poL

roo — _. ' o _ Dear Mr, Williamss

7
A X ) — A I

! S . SR TR : i ST . . ; 10 Bunte STirbeee
)

_ ' - This is to advise you that $85.00 is due for advertising
: , : Lt Taasw 40 ot T oLr - and posting of the above property, 1This fee must be paid before an
. ' ¥ @ VALIDATION OR SIGNATURE OF CASHIER - o =5 A Order is issued. .

_ , THIS FEE MUST BE PAID AND THE ZONING SIGN AND POST RETURNED ON
: ; ] \ RE C - 17 THE DAY OF THE HEARING OR THF ORDER SHALL NOT BE TSSUED.
S ANES TOWSON, MD., ' ] , : :

e i . | NG _ : Do not remove sign from property from the time it is placed by
_ Case o, 64814 . ed advertisement was | CERTIFICATE OF FOST! é{ . /j : : this office until the day of the hearing itself,
(0CHTION. Norih Se ol Eae THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed a ) - ZONING DEPARTMENT OF BALTIMORE COUNTY 4 -- 475/ B ge ey - |
Aoad 110 East Burke dw-rut)

' ; : " ‘ RIS ACCOUNT
T o published in the TOWSON TIMES, a weekly newspaper printed ' Towson, Maryland - . bt o i ‘

: ; i EE=tre= _ Piease make the check payable to Baltimore County, Maryland, and yemit
PUSLIC MEARMG: Roem 106, _ : I

Teomm to Zoning Office, Room 113, County Office Building, Towson, Maryland
P N - . T 4 - Eoy 2 :
ﬂmm:m and published in Towson, Baltimore County, Md., appr ".lng on L radd AMOUNT. S : 21204, before the hearing.

R R
r N R

g A 1 g "’_'; "._’r‘f B

Iy No. .~ 1 \ ‘ ' Lot 5/,

o f A --_7../5?3../{’.6.- ' Y - REVENUE DIVISION 6‘“" . : o
District....L 227 MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIFT e

. : ¢ i 5 RECEIVED Ciiliam L fnthavs
o s u Posted for: oo -_ L{Z’-{’fﬁi"""'“"' )

FIIOM:
Pomhon lor Zonang Varances 1

J mo VLA D -n 1 5000 , ) Sincerely,
pert a b wacdu) o 75 kst i Meu ﬁ-_ / -— ACCOUNT. 4

of the raquaed 70 teel. sxie yand N :

sotharks ol 0 et uh the West

= ‘ v A J0d -
e (xaorns e a3 5 e FilBurke ey TN ISR e
e s o e o 3 TOWSON TIMES, Location of property:.... £/ 4

— : ' G a0 S R | Arnald Jakl
e and o lot ara of 6370 sOare ——— _(;_p_--;z_‘:.c/&zézf/f_:_ Liols : " vy PrucivarE LI Eioen, T 2y ol ning s

PR
PR

foet in e 0f e requarec 8050 o e e e e o e
quace fost k' 2 We0-2pNTNBN

v, : o , . ‘ Zoning Commissioner
' ' - - 2veD' Din)e Dernsvlueniz Ave Tewan

dwolrg y/ £ ; . (Tt e 7 _;_‘Jg___é{./d RECZIVED :

Bemg #:x propeny o Wikam H. fi-),'-'f-’““ ’H.”;'/’?

FROM:
AJ:mad
Mhaevs. @ Shown on piat plar lod b i, - : ‘ :
wa e 20nang Oecac :

wxur wehen the ity (30 03y ap-

e ot e e o : : Remarks: ___..____ omomme
wil. howess. € | :
reguest or a stay of e [ | ' &l {{Zv—_-
= . Posted by . 2l Zoai?
sad permst dunLig e i
good c.ume shown Such reques! : . 7
must be recoved It avang by e .

cate of ™o Peanng Set v OF | £ : Fumber of Signs: ' VALIDATION OR SIGNATURE OF CASHIER
mace af e haarng. ¥
&Y ORDER OF - . :
AR D .IAFI.O:
TOEBHG COMMESEINONE|
OF BALTIMORE COLNTY
CSToTTs A AX M My 7

e —




Newton A, Williams, Esquire
Neolan, Plumhoff & Williams
204 West Pennsylvania Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

April 25, 1986

NOTICE OF HEARING

RE: PETITION FOR ZONING VARIANCES
N/S of East Burke Ave., 299' E of York Rd.
{10 East Burke Ave.)
Oth Election District
Willizm H. Mathews -- Petitioaer
Case No. 86-481-A

TIME: 10:00 a.mn.

DATE: Wednesday, Mav 28, 1986

PLACE: Roomn 106, County Office Building, 111 West Chesapeake

Avenue, Towson, Maryland

/‘,-
- /
oning Comrpjssioner
of Baltim®dfe County

Ad:med

~c: Mr, Williawm H. Mathews
4 Linden Terrace
Towscn, Maryland 21204

BALTIMORE COUNTY
FIRE DEFARTMENT

2%/ TOWSON MARYLAND 21204-2586

TRy

PaUL. K. REINCKE

o

494-4500

April 10, 1986

CHIEF

Mr, Arncld Jakblen

Zoning Corinlssioner

Office ¢f Flanning and Zoning
Baltimore County Office Building
Towson, Maryland 21204

Attention: Nick Commodari, Chairman

BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING PLANS ADVISORY COMMITTEE

COUNTY OFFICE BLDG.
111 W. Chesapeake Ave,
Towson, Maryland 21204

oo
Chairman

MEMBERS

Bureau of
Engineering

Department of
Traffic Engineering

State Rocads Comnission

Butecau of
Fire Prevention

Health Department
Project Planning
.Building Decartment
Board of Education
Zoning Administration

Industrial
Development

’

May 6, 1986

Newton Williams, Esquire
204 West Pennsylvania Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE:  Ttem No. 316 - Case No. S36-481-A
William H. Mathews - Petitioner
Petition for Zoning Variances

Dear Mr, Williams:

The Zoning Plans Advisory Committee has reviewed the plans
submitted with the above-referenced petition. The following comments
are not intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action
requested, but to assure that all parties are made aware of plans
or problems with regard to the development plans that may have a
bearing on this case. The Director of Planning may file a written
report with the Zoning Commissioner with recommendations as
to the suitability of the requested zoning.

Enclosed are all comments submitted from the members of the
Committee at this time that offer or request information on your
petition. If similar comments from the remaining members are
received, I will forward them to you. Otherwise, any comment that
is not informative will be placed in the hearing file. This
petition was accepted for filing on the date of the enclosed
filing certificate and a hearing scheduled accordingly.

' Very truly yours,

z"/? f\

v/\/?’)/m— . ,(/76/1/ /7“4{7/
JAMES E. DYER e

‘Chairman

Zoning Plans Advisory Committce

JED:med
Enclosures

ccy Mr. William H. Mathews
4 Linden Terrace
Towson, Maryland 21204

BALTIMORE' COUNTY

%\ DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS & LICENSES
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
494-3610

April 1L, 1986

TED ZALESKI, JR.
DIRECTOR

Mr. Arnold Jablon, Zoning Commiselonar
Office of Planning and Zoning
Towscr, Maryland 21204

Dear Mr. Jabloni

BALTIMORE COU@Y

DEPARTMENT OF TRAFFIC ENGINEERING
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
494-3550

STEPHEN E. COLLINS
DIRECTOR

Mr.

April 1, 1986

Arnold Jablon

Zoning Commissioner
County Office Building
Towson, Maryland 21204

Item No. 316 Meeting of March 13, 1986

Property Owner: Willaim H. Matthews

location: .N/5 East Burke Avenue:299' E York Road

Existing Zoning: D.R. 16

Proposed Zoning: Variance to permit a lot width of 35' in lieu
of the required 70' and side setbacks of 0
on the West side (adjoining duplex wall) and
.9' on the east side (open arch} in licu of
the required 15' and a lot area of 6370 square
feet in lieu of the required 35' x 182°

Acres: 35' x 182"

District: 9th

Dear Mr, Jablon:

This site should provide off street parking for the

e AQ// Qf{: = =

apartments.

Michael S. Flanigan _
Traffic Pngineer Associate II

ALTIMORE COUNTY BUILDING CODE

1984 BOCA, SECTION 110.6

CODE MEMORANDUM #1 Effective
SUBJECT:

A. Rear Porches

Rear open porches may be constructed of combustible
materials up to 3 feet from a property line without any addi-
tional fire protection requirements. '
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CODE MEMORANDUM #1 (Cont'd.)

B. Front Porches

. Front awnings and porches may be continuous across property
lines and of combustible construction if:

1. They are properly fire stopped with non-combustible materials
at each interior property line.

They have no combustible or untreated supporting members within
36" of the interior property line,

zoning Plans Advisory Committes
o ) Comments on Item # 316 Zoning Advirory Committes Mesting are as fclloves

Property Owner: William H. Mathews
Locatian: N/S Bast Burke Avenue, 299' E York Road

N/S East Burke Avenue. 29%' E. York Road Dimtriets 9th.

Rear open porches may be constructed of combustible
materials up to 4" from a property line if facing surfaces shown
(see diagram) are protected by a layer of drywall, fire retardant
treated plywood, or other approved firestopping material and any
exposed supporting members within 3 feet are non-combustible,
or pressure treated wood.

William H. Mathews They are limited to one story in height,

Property Owner:

Location: The adjoining owners agree in writing.

zening Agenda: Meeting of 3/18/86 APPLICASLE ITEMS ARE CIRCLED:

Item No.: 316
@ All structures shall ¢onform te the Baltimore County Building Code s sd-pted by Council Bill #17-8%,

The porch is open front and sides.
the Maryland Code for the Handicapped and Agwd (4.N.S,I. #117-1 - 1580) and othar applicable Coder and Standarde. ;

Genclemen:

Drywall and sheet a i i
4 bullding and other miscellansous permits shall be required befors the start of any construction. Y metal 're examples of non-combustible raaterials
which are acceptable for fire stopping.

Pursuant to your reguest, the referenced property has beez?. surveyed by t}:xls"
Buresu and the comments helow marked with an "X are applicable and regqulred

- entialt Two sete of comstruction dl‘l"il)gl Are requ.i.rod ta file a pmit ‘p?],jc‘tjon The esal of &
fl 1 p ans f r p g ¢ Renident

registered in Maryland Architect or Enginesr is/ie not required on plans and technical date. All Porches

Firestopping mater-

1. Fire hydrants for the referenced property are required and shall re : D. Commercial:i Thres sets of construction drawings ssaled and signed by a vegistered in Maryland Arcritsct ial required here.

located at intervals or feet along an approved road in or Engineer shall be required to file with & permit spplicstion., Rwprofuced seals are not acceptable. If any porch is to be closed, it shall be considered a habitable part

accordance with Baltimore County Standards as published by the 153 G G asopt 5 Sinsle ety Dmtahed et ine o o st of 2 bt £1m reting 1o : ) of the dwelling’s interior and shall be subjected to all of the applic-
= ] . y 1 i 3 hd » -
Department of Public Works. sxterior wvalle closer thar 6'-O to sn interior 1ot line. R-L Use Groupe require s one howr wall if closer : 3 a;le requirements that pertain to one and two family dwellings in
than 3-J to an interior lot line, Any wall built on an interior lot lins shall require s fire or pa=ty ! . . the Baltimor - TRT
wall. See Table L0l, Section 1LOT, Section 1L06.2 and Table 1L02. Fo openings are peraitted in an 4" Minimum —————"" ore County Building Code.
exterior wall within 3'-0 of an interior lot lime.

A second means of wvehicle access 1s reguired for the site,
This does not in any way waive any requirements, such as sctbacks

F. The struect d t t 1y with Tabl 0€ for seable h t/ &, Reply to the requested .
e structure doss not appaar to comply e 505 for percs sight/are P q of other COUntY or State Departments, which may also be applicable

variance by tiis off{~e carmot be consideared until the neceasary dats parteining to hsight/area and
construction type iz pruvided. Ses Tabls LGl and 505 and bave your Architect/Engineer contect this departoent.

The vehicle dead end condition shown at

EXCEEDS the maximum allowed by the Fire Department. The requented verlance appears to conflict with Section(s) s+ of the Baltimcre

County Building Code.

The cite shall be wpade to comply with all applicable pirts oftg}; N . N e
. . - eginning of operat . Whem filing for e required Change of Use/Occupancy Permit, an alteration permit application sha'l almo
Fire Prevention Code prior to occupancy oI b J g be filed along with thres mets of sccaptable cmtructinn'plm indicating how the existing structure is
tc be altered in order to comply with the Code requirements for the new use. Maryland Architectural or

Engineer eseals are umually required. The change of Use Groups sre from Use to Use s OT : ’ POST: ’Tj'se \/.——- Prope rty Liia.

to Mixed Uses » OGte Section 312 of the Builidicg Code.
pressure treated wood. e
L

-4 ¥
The buildings and structures existing or proposed ol the s_:.te sha;lt_ .
comply with all applicable regquirem=nts of the Natl?ﬂal Fire Protectlio
Asscciation Standerd No. 101 "Life Safety Code®, 1976 edition pPricr

to occupancy.

The proposed project appasrs to be located in s Flood Plain, T1dal/Riverins. Please ase the attached
ccpy of Section 516,0 of the Building Cods as sdoptsd by Bill #17-85, Bite pisns mhall ehcw the correct
elevatins above asa levei for the lot ana the finish floor levels including basement.

Site plans are approved, as drawn. ' = : Comsnts: 1t appears there is a property line separating the two.dwellings
(2 hr, in rating), If it is two properties there would be required the

h
il

i i ' . € & ) LI . »
The Fire Prevention Bureau has ne comments, thl/s'-tlm : ' contimation of the 2 hour separations on the side of the porch that adjoins
7 } _f- ’ {; ' #8 Burke Ave. Should the porch be moved off and away the proverty line hthen
poted and % i 6 . These abbreviated commmts reflsct only on the information previded by the drawings subcitted te the 07fice e
Aoproved: / of Planning wnd Zoning and are not intended to be conetrued aa the full extaat of any permit, - :zm;.a attacaed
. 1 the applicant may cbtain additicnml information by visiiing Root 122 ¢f the County (ffice Suilding at 11}
Fire ﬁ"reventlcm -B-UII,'eaU . . F W. Chesapeakn Avenue, Towson, Marvisnd Z120L. { P ‘:: Code Memo #1
a | LT T - ‘ _///Z/z.-z/‘.; /, E A ‘MPOUld be used.
: BY: C. E, Purmharn, Thier -
Buildirg Plans Rev.sw

L/2z/85




: ¥ WD BALTIMORE COUNTY
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND S OFFICE OF PLANNING & ZONING

S - N e/ TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
INTFR-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE e ' 494-3353

srnold Jzblion ; ' ?gﬁﬁg) ééﬂ-ﬁT;SIOPJER [J:EE%ETM.Z% JING
3 i . 1 Fod etol S Date ‘! Y NlNG COMM’SSIONEP\ | i ] . .
T0.--Lasing fomnlsst ' . ; N/S of E. Burke Ave., 299' E of York Rd. _ Mr. William H. Mathews ppellant/Petitioner

4 Linden Terrace

(10 E. Burke Ave.)

9th Election District Towson, Maryland 2120%
William H., Mathews - Petitioner
Case No. 86-481-4A

Item No. 316

Date Appeal filed: 7/9/86

Norman E. Gerber, AICP, Director
FROM. 2{{ice of Flappirg ne

Newton A. Williams, Esquire Counsel Petiti
Nolan, Plumhoff & Willgams, o Appellant/Petitioner
Chartered .

204 West Pennsylvania Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

SUBJECT___Zoning Petition No, B5-481=a ‘ July 14, 1986

Mr. Jeffrey Yarchin
Vice President Vice President
. : Towson Manor Village T .
: : : “ t, th : N owson Manor Village
In view of the interpretive aspects of this request, thils _ . 204 Ridge Avenue : - Copy Description of Property 204 Ridge Avenme 2

office offers no comment. : Towson, Maryland 21204 Towson, Maryland 21204

Copy Petition Mr. Jeffrey Yarchin Appellee/Protestant

Copy of Certificate of Posting

Ms. Shannon Powers . : ; Ms. Shannon Powers
e . . k Swo L A
34 Burke Avenue Copy of Certificates of Publication : 34 Burke Avenue ppellee/Protestant

Towson, Maryland 21204 T
’ ’ Copy of Zoning Advisory Committee Comments owson, Maryland 21204

RE: PETITION FOR ZONING VARTANCES - : ; Phyllis C. Friednan, Esquire  People's Counsel

Norman E. Gerbe : N/S of E. Burke Ave., 299' E of York Rd. Copy of Comments from the Director of Planning

Director :
(10 E. Burke Ave.) Norman E. Gerber Request Notification
" 11

William H. Mathews - Petitioner Copy of Order to Enter Appearance James Heswell
NEG:JGH:s1lm Oth Election District ) L Arnold Jablon o "
Case No. 86-481-A : Copy of Order of Zoning Commissioner Jean M. H. Jung
- James E. Dyer
Margaret E, du Bois,

. A ] .
X Protestant's Exhibits 1 to 3 O?gises Clerk, Zoning

Dear Mr. Yarchin and Ms. Fowers: X Copy of Plat of Property [See Petitioner's Ex. 1]

Please be advised that on July 9, 1986, an appeal was
filed by the Petitioner, William H. Mathews, from the decision

rendered by me on June 18, 1986 in the above-captioned matter. [NOTE: Copies Protestant's Ex. la - 1d - Four color photographs, undated of house and

of Exhibits driveway

Not Retained

in Zoning Protestant's Ex. 2 - 4/8/86 ~ Letter of Burkleigh Square Community
File - Association

Originals " " " -9/17/85 -~ Annual Zoning Authorization of

All Sent to  Burkleigh Community Association

: - " " "o _ ,
Cizzipt4k4€2*¢ £ & 3 Bd. of 5/27/86 - Letter of Burkleigh Square

Appeals Community Association

ARNOLD JABLON 7/14/86]
Zoning Commissioner

You will be notified of the date and time of the appeal
hearing when it is scheduled by the County Board of Appeals.

Very truly yours,

Protestant's Ex. 3 - Handwritten list of people re Burke Ave, York Rd. and
Ridge Ave.

AJ:imed 11. X Petitioner's Exhibits 1 to 5

: . Willj . Math .
ces:  Mr, William H, Mathews ; [ NOTE: Petitioner's Ex. 1 — Plat of 10 E. Burke Ave.

People's Counsel

Newton A, Williams, Esquire Copies of

Exhibits Petitioner's Ex. 2 - Copies of 10 pages of photographs and 2 maps
Not Retained
in Zoning Petitioner's Ex. 3 - 42 letters of support for Variances at 10 E.
Fije - - Burke Ave.
Originals All
Sent to Bd. Petitioner's Ex. 4 - Map reflecting neighbors supporting Variances
of Appeals and map re boundaries of the Linden Village Community Association
7/14/86]
Petitioner's Ex. 5 - Sworn material regarding support of Linden
Village Community Association re Variances

Letter of Appeal received 7/9/86
Copy of Cash Receipt No. 021785 re appeal and sign posting fee - $90.00

y _ _ | _ Copy of Letter to all parties by Arnold Jablon, Zoning Commissioner,
6CT 21 1938 : . dated 7/14/86, notifying them of the filing of an appeal by Mr.

ZONENG O‘ ' athews

@ ounty Board of Appeals of Baltimore ounty | : ST RE @ ounty Board of Appeals of Baltimare Qounty
Room 200 @ourt House  (Hearing Roem f218) ' .. IAg Roem 200 Qourt House  (Hearing Room #218)

Tatnson, Maryland 21204 ' ' AL Tawsan, Margland 21204
(301) 434-3180 (301)494-3180

October 23, 1986

October 23, 1986

NOTICE _OF ASSIGNMENT | D2TICE OF ASSIONMENT

Ly

: TED WITHOUT GOOD £:ND SUFFICIENT NO POSTPONEMENTS WILL BE GRANTED WITHOUT GOOD AND SUFFICIENT j | ) i o B
REa Srgjgporzggszgi gg'r!f sés?[;g?amsms MUST BE IN WRITING AND IN | REASONS, REQUESTS FOR POSTPONEMENTS MUST BE IN WRITING AND IN - . County FBoard of Appeals of Baltimore Caunty AV 19
e O MPLIANCE WITH BOARD RULE 2(b). ABSOLUTELY NO POSTFONE- - , STRICT COMPLIANCE WITH BOARD RULE 2(5). ABSOLUTELY NO POSTPONE- _ - 4 Koo 200 Court THoes e
MENTS WILL BE GRANTED WITHIN FIFTEEN (15) DAYS OF SCHEDULED HEAR- . MENTS WILL BE GRANTED WITHIN FIFTEEN (15) DAYS OF SCHEDULED HEAR- \ _ G o 2% Cou o ey
f&é" DATE IN ACCORDANCE WITH RULE 2(c), COUNTY COUNCIL BILL #59-79 T ING DATE IN ACCORDANCE WITH RULE 2(c), COUNTY COUNCIL BILL #59-79 iy Qounty Board of Appeals of Baltimore County ; : SHren, g

- . Foom 200 Qourt House  (Hearing Room 7218)
WILLIAM H. MATHEWS CASE NO. 86-481-A WILLIAM H. MATHEWS - _ : Wotsan, Margland 21204

N/s E. Burke Ave., 299' £/6f York ud. : ' {301)494-3180 _

gth District October 23, 1986 | NO POSTPONEMENTS WILL BE GRANTED WITHOUT GOOD AND SUFFICIENT
9th District REASONS. REQUESTS FCR POSTPONEMENTS MUST BE IN WRITING AND
‘. ' IN STRICT COMPLIANCE WITH EOARD RULE 2(b). ABSOLUTELY NO
Var.-Lot width of 35/ n “e“o?fﬁg?o: gig'_Lz,t-dw;gthacks?sgioinaii:uo?fsg?o: NOTICE OF ASSIGNMENT - PCSTPONEMENTS WILL BE GRANTED WITHIN FIFTEEN (15) DAYS OF
Side yard setbacks; Lot area ¢y L dwellil - SCHEDULED HEARING DATE IN ACCORDANCE WITH RULE 2(c), COUNTY
in lieu of 8050' for a two apt. dwelling in lieu of 8050 for a two apt. dwelling - " COUNCIL BILL #59-79. |
I?F? y e _ NO POSTPONEMENTS WILL BE GRANTED WITHOUT GOOD AND SUFFICIENT
THURSDAY, JANUARY 29, FEEB, at 10 a.m. : ASSIGNED FOR: THURSPAY, JANUARY 29, 1986, at 10 a.m. ‘ REASONS. REQUESTS FOR POSTPONEMENTS MUST BE IN WRITING AND IN
. 1lant/Petitioner STRICT COMPLIANCE WITH BOARD RULE 2(b). ABSOLUTELY NO POSTPONE- _ . B . s
sppellant/Petitioner cc: William H. Mathews pellant/Pe . MENTS WILL BE GRANTED WITHIN FIFTEEN (15) DAYS OF SCHEDULED HEAR- . - CASE NO. 86-481-A WILLIAM H. MATHEWS
' ING DATE IN ACCORDANCE WITH RULE 2(c), COUNTY COUNCIL BILL #59-79 g N/s E. BURKE AVE., 299' E OF YORK ROAD

9th DISTRICT

/Protestant
Appellee/Protestant Jeffrey Yarchin 3; ‘\Appenee rote CASE NO. 86-481-A WILLIAM H. MATHEWS B VAK. - LOT WIDTH OF 35' IN LIEU OF 70';
Sl ; A SIDE YARD SETBACKS; LOT AREA OF 6370

n "

" " ; - hanron Powers : N/s E. Burke Ave., 299' E of York Rd. | - , IN LIEY OF 8050' FCR A TWO-£PT. DWELLING

987

(301) 494-3130
January 14, 1987
NOTICE OF POSTPONEMENT

CASE HO. 86-481-4

N/s E. Burke Ave., 299' E of York Rd.

ASSIGNED FOR:

cos William H. Mathews

Newton A. Williams,Esq. Counsel for Appellart/Petitioner ; Newton A. Williams,Esq. Counsel for .ppellant/Petitioner

Jeffrey Yarchin

Shannon Powers

John Gilfus |
John Gllfus : : 9th District Which .was scheduled for hearing on Thursday, January 29, 1987 has been POSTPONED

at the request of the Petitioner. T4is case will not be reset until the Soard
- is notified by the [etiticner that all of the conditions enumerated in his letter
; « T t
. cerbor : Norman Gerber - iildle iﬁ‘"gf;g‘ggfk?'r"zttige: Zf 331‘131 . of January 12, 1987 to the Boara have been satisfied. IT WILL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY
Horman . y - & P N8 < o R OF THE PETITICNEZR TO NOTIFY THE BOARD THAT A NEW EEARING DATE 1S DESIRED.
James Hoswell - James Hoswell s ~.. & ime
ames '} B ‘ : ' ASSIGNED FOR: THURSDAY, JAKUARY 29, 1986 at 10 a.m.

Arnold Jablon : _ Arnold Jahlon ‘ = .
] . : cct illiam H. Mathews Appellant/Petitio
- ppetian Honer Phyllis C. Friedman, Esquire People's Counsel

Jean Jung . ”f
Jean Jung : : - : R iy <:f:E§;&25jEt Williams,Esq. Counsel for Appellant/Petiticner : John Gilfus

: James Dyer .
James Dyer : : Jeffrey Yarchin?}u»qqﬁ Appellee/Protestant

. - duBof
\.Bettye duBois _ Bettye duBois

: : People's Counsel
Phyllis C. Friedman People's Counsel . Phyllis C. Friedman eop Var.-Lot width of 35' in lieu of 70%;

cc: Willizm H. Mathews Appeliant/Petiticner

Norman Gerber
James Hoswell
Arncld Jablon
John Gilfus ' ' Jean M. H. Jung

Shannon Powers " "

Phyllis C. Friedman People's Counsel : ) ' James Dyer

Norman Gerber Margaret E. du Bois
13

Jeffrey Yarchin

James Hoswell
Kathi C. Weidenhammer

Arnold Jablon : 7' Adminisirative Secretary

Jean Jung

June Holmen, Secv. June Holmen, Secy. i 1 James Dyer




PETITTON FOR ZONING VARIANCES '7 : 10/23/86 - Following were notified of hearing set for Thus. Jan. 29, 1986, at 10 a.m.: 2% - ‘ : : Q:mmiu ?guarh of CAFF“‘IE‘ of Baltimore Caunty
: p < : &

9th Election District . : Wr. Mzthews . S ek ‘ OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49
‘ Newton-Witdiams /oY RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCES BEFORE THE ZONING COMMISSIONER A : 400 WASHINGTON AVENUE
86-481-A : Jeffrey Yarchin N/S of East Burke Ave. ' TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
{ Shapnep—Howers w« ({‘C-‘-w*«i-he\‘, N4 2 Wi SR VI : 299" E of York Rd. OF BALTIMORE COUNTY | (4;0, 887
John Gilfus ’ i {10 East Burke Ave.) ; : ' 37-3180
Phyllis Friedman i e 9th District
5 N. Gerber, J. Hoswell Sl e v
Korth Side of Fast Burke Avenue, 299 fect Fast of York Road e . A. Jeblon, J. Jung, J. Dyer, 5. DuBois i WILLIAM H. MATHEWS, Petitioner : Case No. B6-481-A

(10 East Burke Avenue)

Case No.

April 16, 1992
LOCATION:

DATE AND TTHE: Wednesday, May 28, 1986, aL 10:00 a.m. b 1/14/87 - POSTPONED at request of Petitioner; Petitioner to advise Board when new : ENTR EARAN
hearing date 1s desired. Above were advised of Postponement 1/14/87. el ¥ OF APP cE
T. William H. Mathews

JUBLIC HEARING: Room 106, Couniy Office Building, 111 W, Chesapeake Avenue, - : .
Towsun, Maryland ' : . ) ol 4 Linden Terrace
Please enter the appearance of the Pecple's Counsel in the above~ Towson, MD 21204

i . Ca i 3 4/16/92 ~Letter to Mr. Mathews and People's Counsel:
The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and ; /forthcoming Order of Dismissal for lack of prosecution; 30 days allowed

Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing: for response. captioned matter. Notices should be sent of any hearing dates or other

Petitien for Zoning Variances to permit a lot width of 35 feet in lieu ' 7 proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or final Frid SRR RE: Case No. 86-481-2a
of the required 70 feet, side yard setbacks of O fect on the West side : - - - William H. Mathews
(adjoining duplex wall), 9 feet on the East side (open porch) in lieu ; _ & : Order. :
of the required 15 feet and a lot area of 6370 square feet in lieu ' : Dear Mr. Mathews:
of the required 8050 square feet for a two-apartment dwelling i : /,,J . . SR -
S | .? o, y i ; e Board of Appeals has been review i
7*’-'-’;",@ a C“tul} MM{ it w S particularly with reference to inactive cases. B;nghislisevicé?qc}cefé
. : Board intenus to dismiss as many of these cases as possible.’ T

Fhyllig Cole Friedman

People's Counsel for Baltimore Count
Y Pursuant to the above intent, the purpose of this letter is to

advise you that an Order of Dismlssal for lack of prosecution w
. ‘{{ - be entered in the above-captioned matter after the Et:n-:piratlc:n oflgé
Jten R S S days from the date of this Notice. On Moticn filed at any time
Poter Max mem’an HEN before 30 days after date of this Notice, the Board, for good
' cause, may defer entry of the Order of Dismissal for the period and
Deputy People's Counsel on the terms it deems proper. an
Room 223, Court House '
A
In the event that this PetitiOﬂ(S) is granted, a building permi?' may be issued o . ; gngg?ésmry:l.and 21204 i ; Very truly yours,
within the thirty (30) day appeal period. The Zoning Commissioner will, however, : ; : j ] _ ., _
entertain any request for a stay of the issuance of said permit during this period : e : ' : 7 wﬂ{aqﬂ/ 7/7——];’&0{4@
for good cause shown, Such request must be received in writing by the date of the o ' i e : I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 6th day of May, 1986, a copy of ‘ William i Ha'c,;eit{' o
: . . ; > airman

hearing se” above or made at the hearing.
County Board of Appeals

7 . ~

Being the property of William H. Mathcws , As shown on plat
plan filed with the Zoning Office.

BY ORDER OF : the foregoing Entry of Appearance was mailed to Newton A. Williams, Esquire,
ARNOLD JABLON : o ; . - :
JONING. COMMISSIONER _ _ kiR 204 W. Pennsylvania Ave., Towson, MD 21204, Attorney for Petitioner. . > cc: Phyllis C. Friedman, People's Counsel
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY : o) _ _ ; for Baltimore County

/ .
S0 e -
Ll Y f At e i ; WTH/KCW

Peter Max Zimmerman

£

Printec on Recyoied Paper

//,}',E‘Z‘ ?fi‘_‘,-ﬂ )—/2 ?/ff .
h!zzﬂﬁiﬁl fQQ{ééfhﬁwj 637
T - - .
f*-/"f U.ﬂ(_d“_ //fif-.t—éat'ﬂ - (/ A-"ii‘ (Z(-L X \_t-}/‘ # /5 _-—-'t.bv:&-u
) /Al J/'(./u Lon l/"‘t’ﬂ J Stoze ’:/af’g“v L{.ﬁ'_’gt

1eA vmien. Sewein , B fhwde fua | ' | 1 Lle o L, Taitace -

J‘zbu, "{_ilf\ _,.;17 591-"'-— L—/ dLlA..
el  —erlale Late Wl ~ 74%&1& i/ s
- L/ b le A o At Hads e d et B 67 Abis et A2ie (et ar_,..y, bl

g ik '
RPSOTE S O Lok BE T AL 1T oyt -

iy
] - . e ‘ . - -
,‘t&t //LLL.,e_,ﬁ.L Wb -y wuy —zd L-{\.d.,o hianad e /g’f‘ 35 4 ' _ G .,a'u.(,. - M'/‘c‘“

A R _ I | A , s

beretlel e 7 o Kz!-:cu- r eanls Yo .mcedi
A s 73,{,.,/ 7" z.f?c..},f."ﬁ,(" 3 : ‘ _ M’f“"“«o \J-nv —:?ML,X -

2- cyobJ Lo
NOLAN, FLUMHOFF & WILLIAMS, CHARTERED

v 7 G T - . & 7/ o, pooda CErt - ng Zég.,g. % Y3 5t »w-f i d 7 dta ; 204 WEST PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
&« (I e At ek LS Stk i -
| | : ) ONE {301) 823-7800
r it e it oS = atly L L HLoEy wk ke . Thawen SGe T aa; 7% %(émz W B Y L —
. i - Iy : ; . ' : ; ;
- CE-""L«-( VY Sl /tr/tf*yi‘v’é- i NTEY - ‘JE“—) e X )‘I‘; {' g ' ’ . S ; ) _ DATE W ;.;/;;’A

A R : 4 _ : S .
o _{,&{j‘ pedl, T ,;M L prnnt fZ(’, (v Vtﬂ.,doq-uata ; -‘ : | | | A : .. : ,7 77, %MM SuELJECZT %&M ;17;?
[ 77T

o r ok wenllenFaia A e g P b R el R e i AR T T O T e i 1 IR o A Rl A A T A o R P

Q‘..,. Y

ol TL. o G ./d“" h™ éﬁ'—.@u& / ERaels. + 2 ‘ : E = o v ml/?"
etii. cscstmok — slat ’é/‘iﬂ - enTTQ S " co = | | o \7‘ !77,7 % L2 % 47 (’,Ww
p

éwf_é?u,mtu o 2y /A/ ‘M M P /TN i _ : ‘ ) b M}W .
S TR B . R

it o Gefe 7172:'('&*‘% fo

L

Alria i e~ =
T IR AR
B T G R O

€ (d:.xfk reed M/wf;‘e(“ [(,c{(:..... (4‘%‘{&@&’ i ' A : | |
Do ik ¥ 2idt S ) LV (o n - B - f | - : 1 Tl cwee o g dided S a8,
%; %&7—4&4/{, A g M’AZ%J» Lp 7

A e, -~ A o
M&(Wf-,@@fﬂ.mﬂ N
SIGNED ;’”W %%’ﬂ/@

47 e AL e'a%/ 4@ /@W LA

e

./d«d-vu&v-&k-)

. Al M 5 s

B ds ﬂ’éu»,
5 -f'c#..(l_u - e~ Il

.,
TOO 457331 DiETRmTED By 0y COMPISATION = 40 3, SCWELTEA POAD = LiwCOUNSRIRE, 40 L INIIT SbOGCH

bade it " de ot M




Law OFFICES

NCGLAN, PLUMHOFF & WILLIAMHS

J. EARLE PLUMHOFF CHARTERXD
NEWTOIN A, WILLIAMS

WILLIAM M. HESSON, JR* 204 WEST PENNSYLVAN'A AVENUE

THOMAS J. RENNER

OF CQUNSEL

RALPH E. DEITZ
9028 LIBERTY ROAD

MiLLIAM £ ENGLEHART, JR. TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 RANDALL 3TOWN, MARYLAND 20133

STEPMEN J. NQLANY
ROBERT L. HANLEY, JR.
HOBERT $. GLUSHAKOW
COUGLAS L. BURGESS

{301 B23 7800

SALSO ADMITTED IN O. G June 4 ’

Honorable Arncld Jablon
Office of Planning and Zoning
County Office Building
Towson, Maryland 21204
Wt . M.
Re: Mathews Property
10 £. Burke Avenue
Case No. 86-481-A

Dear Commissioner Jablon:

(301) g22 2121

RUSSFLL J WHITE

At the close of the hearing the other day, ge;tain
questions arose as to the effect of residential transition

areas.

As we discussed, it is my understanding that the
Board of Appeals have ruled in a rooming house case that where
the exterior appearance of a use is not changed, that residential
transition areas do not necessarily apply.

Honorahkle Arnold Jablon
June 4, 1986
Page 2

In contrast, today Burke Avenue is a very busy street,
which some term "Burke Boulevard", and Mr. Mathews has two (2)
very quiet tenants, both of whom are profes: ional women.

As for the external appearance of 10 East Burke Avenue,
the pictures speak for themselves, and it is apparent that
Mr. Mathews has closely preserved the original appearance and,
indeed, brought the property back to its excellent conditicn
typical of when it was built sometime around the First World War.

We would respectfully submit that Mr. Mathews residential
use with the two (2) apartments will be of a lesser intensity than
the original single family residential use of this property, and
Mr. Mathews is agreeable to a provision that no Towson State under-
graduate students would be allowed.

Furthermore, Mr. Mathews would agree that the maximum
tenancy would be two (2) couples, i.e. a married couple in each
apartment without children.

As for the situation as to the area of the lot,
Mr. Mathews home property known as 4 Linden Terrace is directly be-
hind and abutts the rear of 10 East Burke Avenue. Thus, should you
decide that the area of 10 East Burke Avenue cannot be the subject
of a variance, we are in a position by means of appropriate metes
and bounds conveyances to convey a sufficient amount of area to
10 East Burke Avenue to meet that requirement.

Should you have any further questions or comments, we

4 Linden Texrace
Towson, Maryland 21204
July 8, 1986

Honorable Arncld Jablon
Office of Planning and Zoning
County Office Building
Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: 10 E. Burke Avenue
Case No. 86-481-2

Dear Commissioner Jablon:
Please note an appeal to the County Board of Appeals
from your Opinion and Order of June 18, 1986 with regard to
the above-entitled matter. Enclosed please find a check in
the amount of $90.00 made payable to Baltimore County, Maryland.
Thank you for your prompt attention to this matter.

Very truly vours,

William H. Mathews

4 Linden Terrace
Towson, Maryland 21204
July 8, 1985

ilonorable Arnold Jableon
Cffice of Planning and Zoning
County Office Building
Towson, Maryland 21204

fe: 10 E. Burke Avenue
Case No. 86-481-n

Dear Commissioner Jablon:

Plgage ncte an appeal to the County Board of Appeals
from your Opinion and Order of June 18, 1986 with regard to
the above-entitled matter. Enclosed Please find a check in
the amount of $90.00 made payable to Baltimore County, Maryland.

Thank you for your prompt attention to this matter,.

Very)truly yours, -
7Y /
\\\,ﬁzifg{hiJ?(kA/\2h§ %Ziqgj

William H. Mathews

WHM:ylm

I have carefully reviewed the residential tragsition
area provisions of the Zoning Regulations round in Section 1BOl.1l B.

2ad I wouid submit that the main rationale of residential trans- will be glad to respond, and should you wish to meet with us, we

will be glad to do so, and, of course, we would ask that Mrs. Shannon WHM:y1lm | . Erolosure

ition areas is directed toward appearance with sors emphasis upon

use.

As was brought out at the hearing, 10 East Burke Avenue
is one-a1lf of an existent, older duplex, which Mr. Mathews has

put bac: into excellent condition.

.5 was krcught out at the time of the hearing, when tbese
large, older duplexes were built, they were typically occupied in
many cases bv a family consisting of a mother, father, anywhere
from two (2) to four {4) children, often a grandparent or grand-
parents, and 1n any cases a domestic servant. Thus, it was not
at all uncommon for as many as six (6) to eight (8) people to
occupy such a very fine residence in the early days.
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Powers be included in any meeting.

Thanking you and your staff for your attention in this
matter, I am

Respectfully,

Newton A. Williams

NAW:v1m
cc: Mrs. Shannon Powers
Mr., William H. Mathews

Enclosure

cc: “Baltimore County Board of Appeals
People's Counsel for Baltimore County
Mrs. Shannon Powers
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cc: Baltimore County Board of Appeals
People's Counsel for Baltimore County
Mrs. Shannon Powers
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Linden Yillage Commiinity Asgociation

- Box 5501
Totuson, D, 21284,({%;1

To:
The Zoning Ccmmissionar
Baltimore Couaty, har;land

Dear 4oning Commissioner,

We the linden Village Community Association would like %o inform
you of a resolution adopted at the hay 15th meeting of the Bourd of lirectors

of Linden Village Community sssociation:

"Be it resolved by the Linden Village Comrurity association that
the Board of Directore, having been empouered with the responeibility for
review @ nd actiun cn ali zoning matters comcerning our aasociaticn, hereby
gues on reccrd that it is in suppert of the requested variunces to enable
by Mathew’, the petitioner, in Zeni.g Case 86-481=4, tec have mores thun one
wpartmert in his DR-16 zoned property wt 10 East Burke ave,,Towson. This
sscociation respectfully submits that an urdue hardship or practical difficulty
would Tesult if <he variunces are not granted.

Respectfully yours,

- . o /"'"'/
'# e -:t./-’/ L; A d%’@-?;—:_ < . P
" Franx Turlinfton, ./ Collier Cenklin,
vige-Presideut of thd 'Linden Village President 2f the Linden Village Community
og%FPuhity association v;H5a§33°°iati°n .
(he81§1ng at 19 linden PTerruce,Towson) (é%sidlng wt 22 E. Burke ave.,Towscn)

o ) 7 e S fe Ll

| i ha Nancy Cabeld,
gfgiigu:ﬁn:?d;h, Linden Village Tressurer of the Linder Village Community
= J - 3 el
. Comrunity association 'ﬁdeEQABSOCIRtIO?
(RSQQXEHS ac 48 E, Burke Ave,,Towson) (Residing at 16 Linden Terrace,Towsocn)

JUMW Lubacvbed H k. Bs 7572 wyi/&? A

lpmrsias . oo
/i 2/1/re

BURKLEIGH SQUARE COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION
P. O. BOX 6713
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

April 8, 1686

Dear Sir:

This is to advise that the following individuals
are currently duly elected members of tre Board of
Directors of this Assiciation, and as such each is
authorized to testify on behalf of the Board on all

zonings matters affecting the interests of this

Association.
The current Board of Directors members are:

President Michele Zahorchak
Vice-president Gary Bachtell
Treasurer Jo Anne Eauer
Secretary Zarol Lynch

Committees:

Hogpitality Helen Smith

Garden Pete Southard, Bob Lovell
Legislative.: Shannon Fowers

Playground Jane Bachtell

Street representatives:

Burke Ave, 1-25 Jonn Frederick
Burke Ave, 27-69 Steve Foster
Burke Ave, 8-48 “harlie Powers
E. Burkleifgh Rd. Annamarie lLiayer
W, Burkleigh Rd. Betty Allen

E. Burkshire Rd. Nancy lcKee

W. Burkshire Rd. Joyce 2ink
Normal Terrace Greg Bauer

The current membership is ?8. : )

The community toundaries are: York Road to the west,

Maryland Avenue to the east, Burke Avenue to the north,

and Aigburth Road to the south.

ol K A.ruv:}v

DRAITEIT L o N
P A

1
MY CGMMissIay £xpinze 1

(. pniebale 2u0indi |

Secretary President

. R 8

—— e

Linden Yillage Community Association

- fBax 5501
Totwson, A, 21214

May 15,1986

Ted
The Zoning Commissioner
Baltimcre County,laryland

Desr sonirg Comicigsloner,

As president of the Linden Village Commnity aAsscciation and ac a member of
its Bourd of Directors, I would like to testify at this time cn behalf of our
Bourd of virectors and our Asscciation that when Fr. William H. Msathews who owns
the property kncwn as number 10 E. Burke Ave, purchassd the prorerty in August 1984
that prcperty had been a bliyht on the neighborhood, a fire hazard, rundown and
neglected both on the indide and cutside of the building for many years due to the
poor health of its formerly elcerly owner. UkNr, Mathews has worked industriously
for over a year, constantly fixing up the property and meticulously restoring it
back to its former Victorian grandeur beth on the inside and the cutside of the
buildings We frunkly need more néighbors like lr. Mathews to improve the appearunce
of our neighborhood and have no objection whatscever to his rejusst for the necessary
vuriances and setbacks teo enuble hink to have more thun one apartment in the building
especially since his procperty lies with:n the DR-1 6 apartment zore.

Most of the resiuents of our ccenmunity are grateful to hr. dauthews tc have
hin make such a beautiful improv=ment to cur neighborhooed by the work he has dore
und feel that to deny him the variances he needs to enable him to have the financial
support he must have to continue to bewutify his property would be unfair and unjust
and would present to him undue hardship and pructical difficulty especially in lieu
of the fact that there are 50 many ether adjoining ana surrounding buildings with
apartments in our neighberhcod due to their location right off York kd. in downtown
Towson and especially dues to the fuct that a five storey, 90 feet hi;h commercial
building is to be bhuilt next dcor to lr. Mathews at number 40 York Rd. this summer.

Respectfully yours,

Collier Conklin
President of the Linden Village Community

) . Association
M amot dukicrioert X /"/jélé ne Ao /575(615073///9.7/ /9F¢,

BURKLEIGH SQUARE COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION
P. O. BOX €713
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

September 17, 1985
THE ANNUAL ZONING AUTHORIZATION

Be it resolved that upon vote taken this date at

the annual meeting of the Association, the Board

of Directors of the Burkleigh Square Community
Association is hereby authorized for the forthcoming
year to take full responsibility for review and
action on all zoning matters in any way affecting

the interests of the Association.

Qo Laymed " bl L DI

Secretary v President

éééﬁ_kfth«:?B_\ Y
\h:p)'\ aty \_._\m\—ﬁ\\\ C_

My COMMISSION XpIRES UKL Lo 1388

L inden Pillage Community Eggociation

~Box 55901
Totugon, Mlb. 21214

May 15,1986

To: Whomever it might cconcern
and te ’
The Zouing Commissioner of Baltimore County
StATae OF MalYLaND, COUXTY OF BALIIMOad, to wit:

1 M2REBY CarTIFY that on this 15th day of Mxy, 1986, personally appeared

Collier Conklin before the undersigned, a NOTARY PUBLIC in and for the County and
State uforesaid, and he mude outh in due form of law that he is currently a

&
duly elected member of the Board of Directors of the Linden Village Community

Association.
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BURKLEIGH SQUARE COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION
P. O. BOX 6713
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 .
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Dear 3ir,

The Burkleigh Square Community Association

Directors, acting on behalf of its members, takes the following

posttion: _Oprydl fo Z0TUPl JAIR7ICA £D ot

2 MWM@

regarding the property at /0 Buoks ARE 700 saN PO
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ARNOLD JATLON, ZONING COMMISSIO
BALTIMORE COUNTY NeR
GFFICE OF PLANNING & ZONING
TOWS0ON, MARYLAND 21204
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